colpacc

This document is a Declaration of Compliance for the product named below,
within the meaning of Article 16(1) of Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 on materials and
articles intended to come into contact with food.

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

Business Operator: Colpac Ltd. Enterprise Way, Maulden Rd, Flitwick, Beds, MK45 5BW
Product: Stagione rPET Lid

Material Type: RPET Plastic

Product Code: 04SELOP4

Material: RPET Recycled Lid

Declaration of Compliance with

We state that the above product complies with:

e Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 on materials and articles to come into contact with food (and amendments
to date)

e Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on plastic materials intended to come into contact with food

e  Packaging and Packaging Waste Directive 94/62/ EC

e The requirements of Regulation 2023/2006/EC (GMP)

e EU Regulation 282/2008/EC (Recycled Plastics) and amendments thereto
-(Use of recycled plastic — EFSA application no. RECYC0139, EFSA Journal 2017; 15(6)4845, from an
authorised recycling process, EU register number RECYC047)

e EU Regulation 1907/2006/EC (REACH) and amendments thereto

Colpac is accredited under the BRC Global standard for Packaging Materials and is also ISO 9001 accredited.

Based on the information given in our Supplier’s Declarations of Compliance all additives and monomers present in
their materials are listed in the positive lists of Regulation No. 10/2011 and amendments.

Specific Migration Limits (SML)

To the best of our knowledge, based on supplier’s declarations the product may contain substances with
restrictions (SML/QM) and we are confident that migrations of those substances listed in the EU plastic regulation
are below their limits.

Ref No. CAS No. Chemical Name SML (mg/Kg)
24910 100-21-0 Terephthalic Acid (TPA) 7.5

16990 107-21-1  Mono Ethylene Glycol 30

19150 121-91-5 Isophthalic Acid 5

RISK ASSESSMENT - NIAS

'Unintentionally added substance' (NIAS screening) showed the following substances
CAS - 95906-11-9

Tris(2,4-di-tert-butylphenyl)phosphate

Conclusion: presents no danger to human health

Overall Migration Limits (OML’s)

SDM531/1 (0916) Page 1 of 2




On the basis of the declaration of our supplier, the overall migration tests have been performed on representative
samples with the following results. The overall migration limit 10mg/dm?stipulated in the Commission Regulation
(EU) 10/2011 is not exceeded.

Simulant Contact Time Temperature Result (mg/dm?)
Ethanol 10% 10 days 40°C <1
Acetic acid 3% 10 days 40°C <1
Olive oil 10 days 40°C <2

Dual Use Additives

E338 — Phosphoric Acid
E551 — Silicium Dioxide
E171 — Titanium Dioxide
E90O0 - Dimethylpolysiloxane

Use of the Food Contact Material

(Y) Indicates the material will withstand the process/temperature
(N) Indicates the material will not withstand the process / temperature

Blast Freezer Fridge Room Heated Microwave | Oven
Frozen chilled temp Display
N Y* Y Y N N N

For contact with all food types
(i) product is suitable for contact with food under the above conditions
(iii) ratio of food contact surface area to volume used;
e 6.00 dm?of contact surface per Kg of food
*Please note when frozen, material can become brittle and so must be handled with care

7N T
i : ( I ! f‘ :
Signed on behalf of Colpac: l\';g},,éoﬁf/\f\.,,\ Date: 14/03/22

Disclaimer
This Declaration of Compliance describes the status of the product(s) and its suitability for intended use. The user
of this product(s) is responsible for ensuring that the finished food packaging complies with applicable migration
limits in the food itself under actual conditions of use and for verifying possible interactions of the product(s) or its
components with the foodstuffs (e.g. modification of odour, taste, consistency, migration etc.) prior to use. This
certificate is reviewed every two years or when changes to the product or the relevant Regulations occur.

Enclosed Appendices;

SDM531/1 (0916) Page 2 of 2




